

9097 Daylight Drive - West Bloomfield, NY 14585



## Town of West Bloomfield – Board Meeting

# June 14, 20231 7:00pm

Present – Supervisor Todd Campbell, Council-members- Bill Travis, Kevin Carey, Scott Harman. Bob DeSanctis Also Present – Town Clerk Brenda Giglia, Highway Superintendent Jeff Ball, Mike Borgeest,

Supervisor Todd Campbell called the Town Board meeting to order at 7:00pm

#### Resolution # 61 - Minutes

Supervisor Campbell asked for a resolution to approve the May 10, 2023, Town Board Meeting Minutes. Councilman Harman made the resolution to approve minutes seconded by Councilman Carey. Adopted: Ayes – Campbell, Carey, Travis, Harman, DeSanctis, - Nays, None Resolves that the May 10, 2023, minutes are accepted/approved as presented.

#### Privilege of the Floor

• No Response - Input

### Resolution #62 - Supervisor Report

The Supervisor's Report dated June 6, 2023, was distributed, and discussed. Supervisor Campbell asked for a resolution to approve the submitted Supervisor report. Councilman DeSanctis made the resolution to approve the Supervisor's report, seconded by Councilman Harman.

Adopted: Ayes – Campbell, Carey, Harman, DeSanctis, Travis - Nays, None

Resolves that the Supervisor's report dated June6, 2023, is accepted as presented.

#### Resolution #63 – Justice Report

The May 2023 Justice Report was distributed for review. Supervisor Campbell asked for a resolution to approve the May 2023 Justice report. Councilman Harman made the resolution to approve, seconded by Councilman Carey.

Adopted: Ayes – Campbell, Carey, Travis, DeSanctis, Harman - Nays – None Resolves that the May 2023 Justice report is accepted as presented.

#### Resolution # 64 Vouchers – Payment of Bills

Supervisor Campbell asked for a resolution to approve the payment of bills on Abstract 6 for 2023 for General and Highway.

Councilman Harman made the resolution to approve the bills/vouchers as presented, seconded by Councilman DeSanctis.

Adopted: Ayes – Campbell, Travis, Harman, DeSanctis, Carey - Nays, None Resolves that the payment of bills on Abstract 6 for 2023 are approved.

#### Resolution #65 – Highway Report

Highway Superintendent Ball submitted the Highway report dated June 14, 2023. Supervisor Campbell asked for a resolution to approve the Highway Report. Councilman Carey made the resolution to approve the June14, 2023, Highway report, seconded by Councilman Travis.

Adopted: Ayes – Campbell, Carey, Travis, Harman, DeSanctis, Nays – None Resolves that the Highway report is accepted as presented.

Highway Superintendent Ball also discussed.

- 284 Agreement
- Truck Purchases Highway Superintendent Ball looking at available options. Other Towns are now purchasing trucks at market price, discounted trucks by dealerships are very limited. The 1-ton truck is the most needed at this time.
- Replacement flags for the Town will be needed, looking at options for better-quality flags. Board agreed with this.

#### Resolution #66 Code Enforcement -

The May Code Enforcement Report was distributed. Supervisor Campbell asked for a resolution to approve the submitted Code Enforcement report. Councilman Harman made the resolution to approve the May 2023 Code Enforcement Report seconded by Councilman DeSanctis.

Adopted: Ayes - Campbell, Carey, Travis, Harman, DeSanctis, Nays - None

Resolves that the Mayl 2023 Code Enforcement Report is approved as presented.

**Councilman Travis** – submitted financial report to the Board. The Board discussed the data; Councilman Travis requested some clarification on payment data submitted by Supervisor Campbell. Councilman Travis is going to supply his excel spreadsheet to Board for review.

#### Resolution #60 - Close Meeting

At 7:38 pm, Councilman Travis made the resolution to close the meeting, seconded by Councilman DeSanctis. Adopted: Ayes – Campbell, Carey, Travis, Harman, DeSanctis - Nays, None Resolves that the meeting is closed.

Respectfully Submitted, Brenda Giglia – Town Clerk